

No. 17-20333

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

—◆—
MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELLA VILLAGOMEZ; JILL WALLACE; PAULA GOODHART; BILL HARMON; NATALIE C. FLEMING; JOHN CLINTON; MARGARET HARRIS; LARRY STANDLEY; PAM DERBYSHIRE; JAY KARAHAN; JUDGE ANALIA WILKERSON; DAN SPJUT; JUDGE DIANE BULL; JUDGE ROBIN BROWN; DONALD SMYTH; JUDGE MIKE FIELDS; JEAN HUGHES,

Defendants-Appellants

—◆—
LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER; ROBERT RYAN FORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; JILL WALLACE; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELLA VILLAGOMEZ,

Defendants-Appellants.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
No. 4:15-cv-1414 and 4:16-cv-1436
—◆—

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRETRIAL SERVICES AGENCIES, PRETRIAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE, NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF PRETRIAL SERVICE AGENCIES, MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF PRETRIAL SERVICE AGENCIES, PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE, INC. AND DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

—◆—
COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

Jared B. Caplan
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
600 Travis St., Ste 4800
Houston, TX 77002
(346) 310-6006
jcaplan@bradley.com

Brad Robertson
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Ave. N.
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 521-8188
brobertson@bradley.com

Jessica Jernigan-Johnson
Jeffrey W. Sheehan
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division St., Ste. 700
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 252-2390
(615) 252-2392
jjohnson@bradley.com
jsheehan@bradley.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Maranda ODonnell, et al. v. Harris County, Texas, et al., No. 17-20333.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The bail process is intended to achieve three legitimate state interests.	7
A. Legitimate bail systems must promote return for trial, public safety, and pretrial release.....	7
B. Other conflicting interests distract from the legitimate purposes of bail.....	9
II. Secured-money bonds do not serve the three legitimate state interests.	10
A. Secured-money bonds do not correlate with higher rates of appearance for trial.....	11
1. A first-of-its-kind study in Colorado found unsecured bonds offer the same likelihood of court appearance as secured bonds.....	11
2. Recent data from Kentucky also demonstrates that unsecured bonds are as effective as secured bonds in ensuring court appearance.....	13
3. Studies that claim secured bonds are more effective do not adequately control for risk.....	14
B. Secured-money bonds do not correlate with lower rates of pretrial criminal conduct.	16

- C. Secured-money bonds excessively and arbitrarily delay or prevent release for indigent defendants, increasing costs for both the State and bailable defendants.18
 - 1. Pretrial detention destabilizes defendants economically and socially.18
 - 2. Pretrial detention correlates with higher failure to appear rates.19
 - 3. Pretrial detention correlates with higher rates of pretrial criminal activity.20
 - 4. Pretrial detention results in higher costs to the State.21
- III. The experience of professionals who do not have a vested financial interest in secured-money bonds confirms the conclusions of these empirical studies.22
- IV. Legitimate state interests are better served by approaches proven successful elsewhere.24
 - A. Pretrial supervision has been shown to be effective with bailable individuals in all risk levels.25
 - B. Risk assessment tools are available and effective.26
 - 1. National data sets allow reliable, nondiscriminatory risk assessment with minimal expense.27
 - 2. Individual states have been able to tailor risk assessment to statutory requirements.28
 - 3. Pretrial risk assessments are more effective than bail schedules.29
- CONCLUSION30
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Leary v. United States,
224 U.S. 567 (1912).....8

Stack v. Boyle,
342 U.S. 1 (1951) (Jackson, J., concurring)7

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 7, 25

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, *Pretrial Release* (3rd ed. 2007) 16, 29

Administrative Office of the Courts, Kentucky Court of Justice, *Pretrial Reform in Kentucky* (2013)..... 13, 17

American Judges Association, Resolution 2 (2017).....23

Kristin Bechtel, et al., Pretrial Justice Institute, *Dispelling the Myths: What Policy Makers Need to Know about Pretrial Research* (2012)..... 9, 10, 14

Conference of State Court Administrators, *2012-2013 Policy Paper Evidence-Based Pretrial Release* (2013).....23

Criminal Justice Section, *State Policy Implementation Project*, ABA, http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/criminal_justice/spip_pretrialrelease.authcheckdam.pdf (last accessed Aug. 8, 2017)21

Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Data Advisory* (March 2010)9

Eric Helland & Alexander Tabarrok, *The Fugitive: Evidence on Public Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping*, 47 J.L. & Econ. 93 (2004).....10

Michael R. Jones, Pretrial Justice Institute, *Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option* (2013)..... passim

Kentucky Justice & Public Safety Cabinet, *Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics* (2012)17

Edward Latsessa, et al., *Creation and Validation of the Ohio Risk Assessment System Final Report* (2009).....28

Laura & John Arnold Found., *Developing a National Model for Pretrial Risk Assessment* (2013)27

Laura & John Arnold Found., *PSA*, www.arnoldfoundation.org/initiative/criminal-justice/crime-prevention/public-safety-assessment/ (last accessed Aug. 8, 2017) 27, 28

Laura and John Arnold Foundation, *Results from the First Six Months of the Public Safety Assessment-Court in Kentucky* (2014)17

Christopher T. Lowenkamp, et al., Laura & John Arnold Found., *The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention* (2013)20

Christopher T. Lowenkamp & Mary VanNostrand, Laura & John Arnold Found., *Exploring the Impact of Supervision on Pretrial Outcomes* (2013)26

National Association of Counties, *Resolution on Improving Pretrial Justice Process* (2017)23

National Sheriffs’ Association, Resolution 2012-6 (June 18, 2012).....24

Pretrial Justice Inst., *Pretrial Risk Assessment: Science Provides Guidance on Assessing Defendants* (2015).....26

Pretrial Justice Inst., *Summary Report of Proceedings of the National Symposium on Pretrial Justice* (May 31, 2011).....2

Pretrial Justice Inst., *The Colorado Pretrial Assessment Tool (CPAT) Revised Report* (2012)27

Timothy R. Schnacke, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat’l Inst. of Corr., *Fundamentals of Bail: A Resource Guide for Pretrial Practitioners and a Framework for American Pretrial Reform* (2014).....8, 9

Marie VanNostrand & Kenneth J. Rose, *Pretrial Risk Assessment in Virginia* (May 1, 2009)28

Marie VanNostrand, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Fed. Detention Trustee, *Pretrial Risk Assessment in Federal Court* (2009)22

Samuel R. Wiseman, *Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored*, 123 Yale L.J. 1334 (2014) 19, 20
